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SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS \Q P‘
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA \7/

FROM: Don Kent, Treasurer/Tax Collector SUBMITTAL DATE:
AUG 0 7 2012

SUBJECT: Recommendation for Distribution of Excess Proceeds for Tax Sale No. 182, item 239.
Last assessed to: David R. McClure and Constance McClure, husband and wife as joint tenants.

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1) Approve the claim from David R. McClure, last assessee for payment of excess proceeds resulting from the
Tax Collector's public auction sale associated with parcel 549223016-4,

2) Approve the claim from Nationwide Asset Recovery Services, agent for Constance McClure, last assessee for
payment of excess proceeds resulting from the Tax Collector's public auction sale associated with parcel
549223016-4; .

(Continued on Page 2)

BACKGROUND: (Continued on page two) | :
e

Don Kent, Treasurer-Tax Collector

Current F.Y. Total Cost: $ 21,551.30 In Current Year Budget: NO
FINANCIAL . : ) ;
Current F.Y. Net County Cost: $ 0.00 Budget Adjustment: N/A
DATA Annual Net County Cost: $0.00 For Fiscal Year: 2012-13

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Fund 65595 Excess Prbceeds from Tax Sale Positions To Be ]
Deleted Per A-30

Requires 4/5 Vote | [ ]

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

BY:

~ Karen ~L./:f)hﬁ
County Executive Office Signature son

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Stone, seconded by Supervisor Ashley and duly carried by
unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes: Buster, Tavaglione, Stone, Benoit and Ashley
Nays: None ' Kecia Harper-lhem

Absent: None Clerk of the Board
Date: September 25, 2012 By:
XC: Treasurer, Auditor epu

Prev. Agn. Ref.: District: 3/3 'Agenda Number: 9 2 3
 ATTACHMENTS FILED ¢
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Form 11:
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RECOMMENDED MOTION: (Continued)

3)

Authorize and direct the Auditor-Controller to issue warrants to David R. McClure in the amount of
$10,775.65 and Nationwide Asset Recovery Services, agent for Constance McClure in the
amount of $10,775.65, no sooner than ninety days from the date of this order, unless pursuant to
the California Revenue and Taxation Code Section 4675, an appeal has been filed in Superior
Court.

BACKGROUND: (Continued)

In accordance with Section 3691 et seq. of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, and with prior
~ approval of the Board of Supervisors, the Tax Collector conducted the March 16, 2009 public auction
sale. The deed conveying title to the purchasers at the auction was recorded May 5, 2009. Further, as
required by Section 4676 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, notice of the right to claim
excess proceeds was given on June 4, 2009, to parties of interest as defined in Section 4675 of said
code. Parties of interest have been determined by an examination of lot book reports as well as
Assessor's and Recorder’s records, and various research methods were used to obtain current mailing
addresses for these parties of interest.

The Treasurer-Tax Collector has received two claims for excess proceeds:

1)
2)

Claim from David R. McClure based on a Grant Deed recorded March 22, 2001 as Instrument
No. 2001-117528 and the Judgment of Dissolution of Marriage filed March 18, 2004.

Claim from Nationwide Asset Recovery Services, agent for Constance McClure based on an
Authorization for Agent to Collect Excess Proceeds dated July 27, 2009; a Grant Deed recorded
March 22, 2001 as Instrument No. 2001-117528 and- the Judgment of Dissolution of Marriage
filed March 18, 2004.

Pursuant to Section 4675 (a) & (c) of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, it is the
recommendation of this office that David R. McClure be awarded excess proceeds in the amount
of $10,775.65 and Nationwide Asset Recovery Services, agent for Constance McClure be
awarded excess proceeds in the amount of $10,775.65. Supporting documentation has been
provided. The Tax Collector requests approval of the above recommended motion. Notice of this
recommendation was sent to the claimants by certified mail.
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’ CLAIM FOR EXCESS PROCEEDS FROM THE SALE OF TAX-DEFAULTED PROPERTY
(SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS)

To: Don Kent, Treasurer and Tax Collector

Re: Claim for Excess Proceeds

it Wl

TC 182 item 239 Assessment No.: 549223016-4
Assessee:-MCCLURE, DAVID & CONSTANCE
Situs: 43481 DESSIE WAY HEMET

Date Sold: March 16, 2009

Date Deed to Purchaser Recorded: May 5, 2009
Final Date to Submit Claim: May 5, 2010

I/We, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code Section 4675, hereby claim excess proceeds in the amount of
$ 3{ ,__5 5 "LL 3°_ from the sale of the above mentioned real property. i/We were the L] lienholder(s),

property owner(s) [check in one box] at the time of the sale of; the property as is evidenced by Riverside County
Recborder's Document No300(=1] 7528 : recorded on _3 22-22 00] . A copy of this document is attached hereto.
I/We are the rightful claimants by virtue of the attached assignment of interest. 1/We have listed below and attached
hereto each item of documentation supporting the claim submitted.

NOTE: YOUR CLAIM WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED UNLESS THE DOCUMENTATION IS ATTACHED.
G ravt  Deed -DocH aowl-H[7528
Disolhon oF Mavcige - CASE #SWD 00635
‘ C H- | Cqhdrel Sed:t(Sh D\éf@r\ﬂ\a'{“o .}\o mne )
(g, Shows Thw extitled 10 50% )
If the property is held in Joint Tenancy, the taxsale process has severed this Joint Tenancy, and all Joint Tentants will

have to sign the claim unless the claimant submits proof that he or she is entitled to the full amount of the claim, the
claimant may only receive his or her respective portion of the claim. '

l/We affirm under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

E d this A day of Y} g yyi— , 2009 at \/l‘ L,‘mou%&uuﬁ\ (M o'2’83(‘1%‘/
@ ) WC é% Z Ci ‘cy State

Signature of Claimant Signature of Claimanf

iD_A\N\O K M(- C\l&r'(_a

Print Name , ‘.ﬂ'. Print Name

q 1) \[\' rq{y\(,‘g:%ﬁuﬂs B‘VO SC’

Strpet Addresy” . Street Address

e oyine Deats VA 23 51 _ »
-City, State, Zip... B ~ City, State, Zip -

157 Yo¥-0927

Ppone Number Phone Number

SCO 8-21 (1-99)



Palm Springs Office
997 E Tahquitz Canyon Way, Suite A
Palm Springs, CA 92262

County Administrative Center- 4th Floor
4080 Lemon Street, P.O. Box 12005
Riverside, CA 92502-2205

(951) 955-3900 (760) 863-8900

(951) 955-3990 - Fax

‘ Temecula Office
, N COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
E-mail: ) de.ca. i i
mail: tic@co.riverside.ca.us TREAS R AND TAX COLLECTOR 40935 County Center Drive, Suite C
Temecula, CA 92591

www.countyireasurer.org

June 4? 2009 @
DAVID R MCCLURE | 21,951.30

913 VIRGINIA BEACH BLVD TRLR 59
VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 23451-5625

Re: EXCESS PROCEEDS FROM SALE OF TAX DEFAULTED PROPERTY

Assessment No.: 549223016-4 Ttem: 239
Situs Address: 43481 Dessie Way Hemet
Assessee: Mcclure, David & Constance

" Date Sold: March 16,2009
Date Deed to Purchaser Recorded: May 5, 2009

Final Date to Submit Claim: May 5, 2010

Dear Sir or Madame:

The property referenced above was declared subject to the Tax Collector's power of sale for non-payment of taxes and
later sold. Parties of Interest, as defined in Section 4675 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code (e.g., the last
assessee and any lienholders of record), have a right to file a claim for any excess proceeds that remain after the tax liens
and the costs of the sale have been satisfied. Our records show that you may be a party of interest, and we are enclosing
for your convenience a claim form and a return envelope. Please note that your claim must be filed within one year of
the date the deed to the purchaser was recorded (shown above). By law, we cannot accept claims after one year:from this
recording date. Claims submitted will be evaluated by our legal counsel and awarded in accordance with state law. The

. submission of a claim merely initiates that review.

The enclosed form is relatively simple and we must stress that most applicants will be able to fill it out without help.
However, if you need help, please feel free to call upon our office by mail, telephone or in person and we will help you

without charge. You may telephone us at (951) 955-3842.

If you prefer to have an agent file your claim for you, or if yoﬁ should decide to sell your claim (often reterred to as
"assignment") so that the purchaser of the claim may receive the funds, please advise us and we will send the proper

form.

Please note also that the statutory procedures and the County's internal procedures dictate that most claims will not be
- processed until at least twenty (20) months following the date of recordation of the tax deed.

Sincerely,

DONKENT .
_ TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR

By DW Taylon
"~ Deputy

117-170(Rev. 5-03)
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—~her-authorized capacity,-and that by hei. signature

WO’MQN

b

LT 'L%" = Tl G

, " REC RDIN REQUESTED BY ; DOC 2 2001—-117528

e

36

-03/22/2001 08: OOQ;Fae 26.00
RPage 1 of 1 Dee T Tax Paid
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL THIS DEED AND TAX STATEMENTS yp_' e°°Eg::t ;"Q?f;: :::; i z:cords
Gary L. Orso
DAVID McC LURE and CONSTANCE nssessor 1 Cuuzty Clerk & Recorder
ADDRESS McCLURE
omys 43481 DESSIE WAY ]
LFEMET, CA. 92544 _J
Tiﬂe Order No. 4 0 l 2 9 8 9 _ 2 2 V M Sl PAGE PCOR NOCOR MISC,
EscrowNo. 14976-T ' \ ‘ ]
Assessor’s Parcel No. 549-223-016-4 N
Date March 14, 2001 . : 0
M # 6? / /g- / B - A R L _ COPY LONG REFUND NCHG EXAM
GRANT DEED '

The undersigned declares that the documentary transfer tax is $26.40 and
igs computed on the full value of the interest or' property conveyed. The
property is located in an unlncorporated area. :

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

PEGGY FRANCIS PETTIJOHN, a married woman .as her .sole and sepdrate
,prop,erity .

* does hereby GRANT to

DAVID McCLURE and CONSTANCE McCLURE,. husband and wife as jOlnt tenants

‘.

the follow1ng descrlbed real property in the County of RIVERSIDE State
of Callfornla:

LOoT 5 OF TRACT NO. 6970-1, IN THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF

CALI'P‘ORNIA AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 84, PAGES 25, 26 & 27 OF MAPS, IN
THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY . ' {

ot HEgaiite AP DL Koo el s e R - S R i b e

i
1
i

%;f/ Zzzf

/PEGGY FRENCES! PETTIJOHN

STATE OF CALIFORNI R e s
COUNTY OF ___ b /V/QfJég/ L }ss.' e »};

in*and fotr said State, perSonally appeared PEGGY
FRANCIS PETTIJOHN,, Pasiera Iy ROIoWIto-me™ (or
proved "to me_.on’ the basis. of satisfactory
‘evidence) "to be the person:whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that she executed the same in

Lz 4_‘ ) . = FOR NOTARY SEAL OR STANP.
on & / V before me, a Notary Public R .

on the instrument the. pgrson,. or the.: entity on
behalfiof which the person acted, execuced the
instrument.

WITNESS my hand and OfflClal seal .

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS AS DIRECTED ABOVE " SSSI270AREV. 7/94

T
DL
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rATTdRN EY dR IsARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, stafe bar numbet, and address):
Joyce E. Fleming

—LAW OFFICE OF JOYCE E. FLEMING

41877 Enterprise Circle North

Suite 120

Temecula, CA 92590

TELEPHONENO..  (909) 296-6761
ATTORNEYFOR (Name): _Petitioner

Faxno:  (909)

: _FL-190
]'%m CF@’P‘YJ FOR COURT USE ONLY

D

URT OF CALIFORNIA

i1

296-6762 ;

Q—

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
streeT Aoress: 30755-D Auld Road »
MAILING ADDRESS: 30755-D Auld Road
crvanoziecobe: Temecula, CA 92590
srancHnave: SOUTHWEST JUSTICE CENTER

su?Egg)SN%Q gg:T RIVERSIDE

APR 05 200

PETITIONER: DAVID R. McCLURE

RESPONDENT: CONSTANCE D. McCLURE

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

CASE NUMBER:
SWD 000235

You are notified that the following judgment was entered on (date):

Dissolution of Marriage '
Dissolution of Marriage — Status Only
Dissolution of Marriage —
Legal Separation

Nullity

i Parent-Child Relationship
Judgment on Reserved Issues
. Other (specify):

X

Date:
Cler]

— NOTICE TO ATTORN

Under the provisions of Code of Civil Procedure
otherwise disposed of after 60 days from the expira

HAR 16 !

Reserving Jurisdiction Over Termination of Marital Status

QRIGINAC] COPY MAILED JHANDED

PAM POWELL

k, by » Deputy

EY OF RECORD OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY —

section 1952, if no a
tion of the appeal time

ppeal is filed the court may order the exhibits destroyed or

Effective date of termination of marital status (specify):
WARNING: NEITHER PARTY MAY REMAR

MARITAL STATUS AS SHOWN IN THIS BOX.

STATEMENTS IN THIS BOX APPLY ONLY TO JUDGMENTS OF DISSOLUTION

RY UNTIL THE EFFECTIVE DATE

MaR 1 8 2004 ,
OF THE TERMINATIQN OF

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

and that a true copy of the
hown below, and that

| certify that | am not a party to this cause
fully prepaid, in a sealed envelope addressed as s

Notice of Entry of Judgment was mailed first class, postage

the noticé was mailed

at (place): Murrieta » California, ERM ©
on (date): APR v 0 s Clerk, by » Deputy
Date: .

e85 0

DAVID R. McCLURE
| ¢/0 JOYCE E. FLEMIN

!_,CONSTANCE. D. McCLURE. .
5434 81 Hessie , :

sgsar

41877 Enterprise Circle North . Hemet, California
Suite 120
Temecula, ca 92590 I L _I
. : Page 10f 1
Form Adopted for Mandalory Use NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT egal  Famiy Code, §§.2335, 7636, 7657

Judicial Council of California

FL-190 [Rev. January 1, 2003] (Family Law—

Uniform Parentage—Custody and Support) Solutl

te s



FL-180

FOR COURT USE ONLY

3

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar nurnber, and address):
Joyce E. Fleming

| LAW OFFICE OF JOYCE E. FLEMING
41877 Enterprise Circle North

=

Suite 120
Temecula, CA 92590 = L= L
TecepHONENO.: (908) 296-6761 FaxnNo.: {(909) 296-6762 i 3 ‘f‘};\UcE@;g
ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Petitioner SUPERIOR QOU}?R%FCR Sl[“)E )
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE : COUNTY OF RIVES
streeTabbress: 30755-D Auld Road m
MAR 18 YAl

malLinG aDoress: 30755-D- Auld Road
arvano zipcove: Temecula, CA 92590
BRaNCH NAME: SOUTHWEST JUSTICE CENTER
MARRIAGE OF - :
PETITIONER: DAVID R. McCLURE

RESPONDENT: CONSTANCE D. McCLURE
JUDGMENT
[ Legal separation L] Nullity

CASE NUMBER:

“X__ Dissolution »
~—_ Status o,n[y - -1.SWD 00235

ey Reserving jurisdiction over termination of marital status
‘Judgment on reserved issues

Date marital status ends: iR 18 2004

1. ... This judgment [ J contains personal conduct restraining orders [ 1 modifies existing restraining orders.
The restraining orders are contained on page(s) of attachment. They expire on (date):

de, § 2336

2. This proceeding was heard as follows: Default or uncontested || By declaration under Fam. Co

! Contested
a. Date: Wi 1& 2004 Dept.&d ( Room.: o
b. Judicial officer (name): %Temporary judge & i FeNDESY
¢. ..._ Petitioner present in court Attorney present in court (name):
. Respondent present in court [_] Attorney present in court (name):
1 Attorney present in court (name):

d
e. ___ Claimant present in court (name):
f.

... Other (specify name):

3. The court acquired jurisdiction of the respondent on (date): 09/25/02
PX Respondent was served with process.
. Respondent appeared.

4. THE COURT ORDERS, GOOD CAUSE APPEARING:

X Judgment of dissolution is entered. Marital status is terminated and the parties are restored to the status of unmarried

a.
persons
(1) " onthe following date (specify): AR 1.8 zo04
(2) __i onadate to be determined on noticed motion of either party or on stipulation.
- Judgment of legal separation is entered.
— Judgment of nullity is entered. The parties are declared to be unmarried persons on the ground of (specify):
d. ___ This judgment will be entered nunc pro tunc as of (dafe):
e. ___ Judgment on reserved issues. .
f. __ Wife's ] Husband's -former name s restored (specify):

9. ___ Jurisdiction is reserved.over all other issues, and all present orders remainin effect except as provided below: ,
~h. """ This judgment contains provisions for child support or family support. Both parties must complete and file with the courta
‘ Child Support Case Registry Form (form FL:+191) within 10 days of the date of this judgment. The parents must notify the

court of any change in the information submitted within 10 days of the change by filing an updated form. The form Notice
of Rights and Responsibilities—Health Care Costs and Reimbursement Procedures and Information Sheet on Changing a
Child Support Order (form FL-192) is attached. - Page1of2
Y : ily Code, §§ 2024, 2340,
ey e JUDGMENT 7ol S s
FL-180 [Rev. January 1, 2004} : (Family Law) So uto I1S" - -
, : g Plus
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}" MARRIAGE (OF (Last name, first name of pe.ues): In re Marriage of McMCLURL , CASENUMBER:
SWD 00235

4. 1. _X_ Amarital settlement agreement between the parties is attached.

—_ Awritten stipulation for judgment between the parties is attached.

Child custody and visitation Is ordered as set forth in the attached

(1) ___'marital settlement agreement, stipulation for judgment, or other written agreement.
(2) __ Child Custody and Visitation Order Attachment (form F L-341).

(3) Stipulation and Order for Custody and/or Visitation of Children (form FL-355).

(4) —__ other (specify):

Child support Is ordered as set forth in the attached )
1 ___ marital settlement agreement, stipulation for judgment, or other written agreement.

(2) __ Child Support Information and Order Attachment (form FL-342),
(3) —_ Stipulation to Establish or Modify Child Support and Order (form FL-350).

(4) .__] other (specify):

m X Spousal supporf is ordéred a:s sét forth in the attached

(1) £X} marital settlement agreement, stipulation for judgment, or other written agreement.
(2) __ Spousal or Family Support Order Attachment {form FL-343).

(3) ___ other (specify):

i NOTICE: It is the goal of this state that each party will make reasonable good faith efforts to become self-supporting
as provided for in Family Code section 4320. The failure to make reasonable good faith efforts may be one of the
factors considered by the court as a basis for modifying or terminating spousal support.

n X Property division is ordered as set forth in attached
(1) LX_} marital settlement agreement, stipulation for judgment, or other written agreement.
2) L Property Order Aftachment to Judgment (form FL-345)
(3) [ other (specify):

o. __ Parentage is established for children of this relationship born prior to the marriage.

p. f Other (specify):

Each attachment to this judgment is incorporated into this judgment, and the parties are ordered to comply with each attachment's

provisions.
Jurisdiction is reserved to make other orders necessary to carry out this judgment.

. Date:

JUDICIAL OFFICER
X SIGNATURE FOLLOWS LAST ATTACHMENT

NOTICE : '
Dissolution or legal separation may automatically cancel the rights of a spouse under the other spouse's will, trust,
retirement  benefit plan, power of attorney, - pay-on-death banhk account, transfer-on-death vehicle registration, survivorship
rights to any property owned in joint tenancy, and any other simifar thing. It does not automatically cancel the rights of a
Spouse as beneficiary of the other spouse's life insurance policy. You should review these matters, as well as any credit
cards, other credit accounts, insurance policies, retirement benefit plans, and credit. reports,
* should be changed or whether you should take any other actions, .. il e
- A debt or obligation may be assigned to one party as part of he dissolution of ‘property and debts, but if that party does not
pay the debt or obligation, the creditor may be able to collect from the other party.
An earnings assignment will automatically be issued if child support, family support,-or spousal support is ordered.

Any party required to pay support must pay interest on overdue amounts at the "legal rate," which is currently 10 percent.

FL-180 [Rev. January 1, 2004] JUDGMENT
(Family Law)

5. Number of pages attached: 9

Page2of2

_fo_ determine whether .they. e
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JOYCE E. FLEMING, ESQ.
LAW OFFICE OF JOYCE E. FLEMING
41877 Enterprise Circle North

Suite 120
Temecula, California 92590
(909) 296-6761 FAX: (909)‘296—6762

Attorney for Petitioner

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, SOUTHWEST JUSTICE CENTER

In Re Marriage of: Case No. SWD 00235

Petitioner: DAVID R. McCLURE
STIPULATION FOR

JUDGMENT

)
)
)
_ . )
and ‘ )
, )
Respondent: CONSTANCE D. McCLURE )
)

)

The parties have entered into this agreement and make it

effective as of the date of execution. The parties to. this

agreement are: (a) CONSTANCE D. McCLURE, hereinafter referred to as

"Wife" and (b) DAVID R. MeCLURE, hereinafter referred to as

"Husband". The parties hereby mutually agree as follows:
STATISTICAL
A. The parties were married on April 5, 1986, and

separated on March 1, 2002, a marriage of 15 years, 11 months

duration.

B. The parties have no minor children;

C. Wife's Soc1al Securlty Number is i and |

Husba’dis:8001al Securlty Number is

/]

ADDENDUM TO JUDGMENT AND MARITAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
PAGE 1
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D. Irreconcilable differences have arisen between the

parties and these differences have led to an irremediable breakdown

of the marriage. The parties have agreed to live free from any

interference by the other.
E. There is currently on file in the Superior Court of

Riverside County, Case No. SWD 000235, a proceeding for dissolution

of merriage between the parties.

1.  PURPOSES OF THIS AGREEMENT: The purposes of this

agreeﬁent are to:
(a) settle all property interest and rights that
each party may have with respect to the other; and

(b) settle the obligations of each party for the

support of the other and their minor children; and

(c) relinquish any and all past, present or future

claims that each may have against the property or the estate of the

other and his or her executors, administrators, representatives,

Successors and assigns, except as otherwise provided herein.

2.  SPOUSAL SUPPORT: The parties - knowingly and

intelligently waive, now and'forever the right to request and

receive spousal support from the other party with the full

knowledge and understanding that by waiving spousal support at this

time, they will not be able to go back into any court and request -

support in the future.

3. PROPERTY AND DEBT PROVISIONS :

The parties have'divided all of the community property

and assets and there are none to be dlsposed of by way of this |

?é7;~Agreement Each party'shall keep the personal property nowﬂln thelr:*ﬁ

pOSSGSSlOIl.

ADDENDUM TO JUDGMENT AND MARITAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
PAGE 2
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at any tlme, the proceeds from said sale shall be shared equally

4. EAMILY RESIDENCE: The parties are the owners in

joint tenancy of the residence and real property located at 43481

Dessie Way, Hemet, California 92544. Husband shall immediately

execute an interspousal transfer deed conveying all of his right,

title and interest in the property to Wife. There will be no

equalization payment at this time but should the residence be sold

between the parties with the appropriate credlts to Wife for

(She Ded pot Mmairdoin)

maintaining said property.
5. WAIVER OF FINAL DISCLOSURE DECLARATION: The parties

hereby waive service of Final Declaration of Disclosure from the
other party. Each party understands that by agreeing to this

waiver, they may be affecting their ability to have the judgment

set aside as provided by law. The authority to execute this waiver
is not intending, in and of itselt, to affect the law regarding the
fiduciary obligation owed by the'parties, the parties' rights with
respect te setting aside a judgment, or any other rights or
respensibilities of the parties as provided by law. This waiver is

knowingly, intelligently, and voluntarily entered into by each of
the parties;

6. BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDINGS: If either party elects to
file bankruptcy proceedings, the court will retain jurisdiction
over the distribution of assets and liabilities set forth hetein.

7. DIVISION OF OMITTED COMMUNITY PROPERTY : The Court

in the parties' dissolution will reserve Jurlsdlctlon to. d1v1de¢

equally between the partles any 11ab111t1es omltted from lelslon“

under thlS agreement that would have been their community

ADDENDUM TO JUDGMENT AND MARITAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
PAGE 3 °
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liabilities as of the effective date of the agreement. Any after—
discovered assetg shall be ligquidated in a mutuelly agreed upon
manner, with each party receiving 50% of'the proceeds therefrom.
This prov181on shall not be deemed to 1mpa1r the availability in a

court of competent jurisdiction of any other remedy arising from

the omission of such property.

8. 'TAX RETURNS: The parties will file separate
federal aﬁdrstate income tax returns for the year 2003 and will

file eeparately in every year thereafter.

9.  RETIREMENT BENEFITS: The parties waive any right

and/or entitlement he/she may have 1toward'e the other's

retirement/employment benefits, if any.

10. HOLD HARMLESS: Husband and Wife each agree that

they will not at any time hereafter contract any debts, charges or
liabilities whatsoever for which the property or estate of the
other shall or may become liable or answerable; that they will,
all times hereafter, keep the other party free and harmlese from
any and all debts and liabilities which maythaVe\been heretofore or
hereinafter incurred by him or her except as herein provided.

11. SEPARATE PROPERTY: The parties agree that, except

as provided elsewhere in this agreement, any and all property
acquired by either Husband or Wife from and after July 3, 2002,
shall be the sole and separate property of the one so acquiring
same and each of the parties respectively grants to the other all
such future acquisition of property as the sole end separate

property of the one acquiring same.

other, execute and deliver any instrument, furnish any information

ADDENDUM TO JUDGMENT AND MARITAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
PAGE 4
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their rights to Notice of Trial,

or perform any other acts reasonably necessary to carry out the
provisions of this agreement without undue delay or expense.

Either party who fails to comply with this paragraph shall
reimburse the other for any expense, including attorneys' fees and

court_césts, that, as a result of this failure, becomes reasonably

necessary to carry out this agreement.
13. INTENT : The parties intend to settle all rights

and obligétibns between them, including all aspects of their

marital rights and obligations. Except as otherwise provided

herein, each of the parties releases the other from all

liabilities, debts and other obligations of any kind, whether
previously or hereafter incurred, including personal obligations
and encumbrances on the other's property, except that neither this
release nor any provision of this agreement shall affect the right

of either party to collect or recover attorneys' fees or costs for

enforcing or modifying the rights under this agreement.

14. MODIFICATION BY SUBSEQUENT AGREEMENT: This

agreement may be. modified by subsequent agreement of the parties

only by an instrument in writing signed by both of them, an oral

agreement to the extent that the parties execute it, or an in court
oral agreement made into an order by a court of competent
jurisdiction.

15. STIPULATION AND WATIVERS: The parties hereto

stipulate that this cause may be tried as an uncontested matter by

a Commissioner sitting as a Temporary Judge. The parties waive

Statement of Decision) and

‘Conclusions of Law, Motions for a new trial, and their: right to .-

appeal. The parties hereto agree that the terms of this

ADDENDUM TO JUDGMENT AND MARITAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
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‘provide to the other any and all documents relate

stipulation and waiver may be incorporated into the final Judgment

of Dissolution of Marriage to be obtained in this matter and that

the parties shall each be bound by the terms hereof .

16. OTHER ORDERS: Each of the parties shall execute

forthwith all documents necessary to carry out the terms of this

agreement, and upon failure so to do within 10 days, the Court may,

upon appropriate motion, appoint -~ the County Clerk as 1its

commissioner to execute said documents. Further, each party shall

d to any property
assumed or transferred to the other in this dissolution.
The orders set forth herein shall be effective

immediately and shall be enforceable until such time as the formal

Judgment of Dissolution of Marriage has been entered.

Dated: & ~9 ~ 04 | QW/%%%

DAVID R. McCLURE
Petitioner

FOICEA BT
A rney for Pe aner

CONSTANCE D. McCLURE
" ‘Respondent

pated: _ A - -0¢

Dated:

(NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENTS ATTACHED HERETO.)

- ORDER -

ﬁIT IS SO ORDERED: -

ADDENDUM TO JUDGMENT AND MARITAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
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State of California

stipulation and waiver may be incorporated into the final Judgment
of Dissolution of Marriage to be obtained in this matter and that
the parties shall each be bound by the terms hereof.

‘16. OTHER ORDERS: Each of the partiés shall execute
forthwiéh all documents necessary to cérry out the terms of this
agreémentj and upon failure so to do within 10 days, the Court may,
uponA appropriate motion, appoint the County Clerk as its
commissionér to execute said documents. Further, each party shall
provi&e to the other any aﬁd all doégments related to any property
agssumed or transferred to the other in.this dissolution.

The orders set forth herein shall be éffectiVe

immediately and shall be enforceable until such time as the formal

Judgment of Dissolution of Marriage has been entered.

Dated:

. DAVID R. McCLURE
™~ Petitioner

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

ounty of SIVERS | * : '
County of __ 15 RSiDE C\SU¢ML'

on_ ek Lo ¢ before me, SAPAH TorLES (here insert name)
Nolory Public, personally appeared f\ O (\/S TA N Q E \;Dx MC . C L (’(l? el

s &
o \ l; E -
® 58
=3
-0 o5
w O B
g ._g g RN
™ g25d
. ' |
personally known to me (or proved to.me on the basis of satistactary evidence) to be the person.(}!f whose - B § [
name(y) is/ere subscribed to the within insfrument and acknowledged to me all that-he/she/ikey executedithe « 4 B3 8%
samie in #is/her/treir atthionzed capdacity@es), and that By-kis/hér/heir signafuregx) on the'instiment fhe’fper:f.", SRt Rt SR A ﬁ' .

sonfs), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.

IMENT

ignature &UL&[/L T@"W | (atfix seal)
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Dated:

Lot Kennady, Commissioner

- JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COQURT
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FL-170

FOR COURT USE ONLY

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address):
| _Joyce E. Fleming

LAW OFFICE OF JOYCE E. FLEMING

41877 Enterprise Circle North

Suite 120
Temecula, CA 92590
TeLerHoNENO.- (909) 296-6761 FAXNO.: (909) 296-6762

ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Petitioner

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
sTRET ADDRESS: 30755-D AULD ROAD
MAILING ADDRESS: 30755-D. AULD ROAD

cvanpzipcope: MURRIETA, CA 92563 ; 5'75":"‘?"@?' o
BrANCH NAME: FAMILY LAW BRANCH SRS
MARRIAGE OF o .

PETITIONER: DAVID R. McCLURE

RESPONDENT: CONSTANCE D. McCLURE

DECLARATION FOR DEFAULT OR UNCONTESTED
LX ] DISSOLUTION or [ _] LEGAL SEPARATION swp 000235

(NOTE: Items 1 through 16 apply to both dissolution and legal separation proceedings.)
1. I declare that if | appeared in court and were sworn,*I would testify to the truth of the facts in this declaration.
2. | agree that my case will be proven by this declaration and that | will not appear before the court unless | am ordered by the court to

|- CASE NUMBER:

do so. ‘
3. All the information in the Petition [ ] Response is true and correct.
4. DEFAULT OR UNCONTESTED (Check a or b) .

a. [__] The default of the respondent was entered or is being requested, and | am not seeking any relief not requested in the

petition. "OR
b. [ X1 The parties have agreed that the matter may proceed as an uncontested matter without notice, and the agreement is
attached or it is incorporated in the attached marital settlement agreement or stipulated judgment.
5. MARITAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT (Check a or b) .
~a. X The parties have entered intoan  [__] AGREEMENT or [X] STIPULATED JUDGMENT regarding their property and
marital rights, including support, the original of which is or has been submitted to the court. | request the court to approve

the agreement. OR
b. ] There is NO AGREEMENT or STIPULATED JUDGMENT, and the following statements are true (check at least one,

including item (2) if a community estate exists): .

(1) L_J There are no community or quasi-community assets or community debts to be disposed of by the court.

(2 [ The community and quasi-community assets and debts are listed on the attached completed current Property
Declaration (form FL-160), which includes an estimate of the value of the assets and debts that | propose {o be
distributed to each party. The division in the propdsed Judgment (Family Law) (form FL-180) is a fair and equal
division of the property and debts, or if there is a negative estate, the debts are assigned fairly and equitably.

6. DECLARATION OF DISCLOSURE (Check a, b, or c)
a. X | Both the petitioner and respondent have filed, or are filing concurrently, a Declaration Regarding Service of Declaration

of Disclosure and Income and Expense Declaration (form FL-141 ) :
b. ___! This matter is proceeding by default. | am the Petitioner in this action and have filed a proof of service of the preliminary
Declaration of Disclosure (form FL-140) with the court. | hereby waive receipt of the final Declaration of Disclosure (form

FL-140) from the respondent. ‘
This matter is proceeding as an uncontested action. Service of the final Declaration of Disclosure (form FL-140) is mutually
waived by both parties. A waiver provision executed by both parties under penaity of perjury is contained in the marital
settlement agreement or proposed judgment, or other separate stipulation.

7. __ CHILD CUSTODY should be ordered as set forth in the proposed Judgment (Family Law) (form FL-180).

3. ___ CHILD VISITATION should be ordered as set forth in the proposed Judgment (Family Law) (form FL-180).

3. SPOUSAL AND FAMILY SUPPORT Ifa support order or attorney fees are requested, submit a completed Income and Expense
.. Declaration (form FL-150), unless a current form is.on file. Include your best estimate of the other party's income. -~ oo
L [ knowingly give up forever any right to receive spousal stpport.

|

a. X
b. : | ask the court to reserve jurisdiction to award spousal support in the future to (name):
“c. ; Spousal support should be ordered as set forth in the proposed Judgment (Family-Law) (form FL-180).
d. i __; Family support should be ordered as set forth in the proposed Judgment (Family Law) (form FL-180). Page 1 of 2
o iy U DECLARATION FOR DEFAULT OR UNCONTESTED _ Tegal s oo
: DISSOLUTION OR LEGAL SEPARATION t& Plus

*L-170 [Rev. January 1, 2004] ( ly Law)
7 Family Law



PETITIONER: DAVID R. McCLURE CASE NUMBER:
SWD 000235

RESPONDENT: CONSTANCE D. McCLURE

10. ___ CHILD SUPPORT should be ordered as set forth in the proposed Judgment (Family Law) (form FL-180).
11. a | [ amreceiving [ am not receiving [ ] intend to apply for public assistance for the child or children listed
in the proposed order. »

b, To the best of my knowledge the otherparty [__]is [ isnot receiving public assistance.

[ Petitioner [__] Respondent is presently receiving public assistance and all support should be made payable to the
local child support agency at the address set forth in the proposed judgment. A representative of the local child support

- agency has signed the proposed judgment.
13. if there are minor children, ¢heck and complete item a and item b or c:

a. My gross (before taxes) monthly income is as follows: §

b. The estimated gross monthly income of the other party is as follows: $

C. . I have no knowledge of the estimated monthly income of the other party for the following reasons (specify):

d. |1 lrequestthat this order be based on [ petitioner's ] Respondent's  earning ability. The fac_ts in support of
my estimate of earning ability are (specify). :

| Continued in Attachment 13d.
.1 PARENTAGE of the children of the Petitioner and Respondent born prior to their marriage should be ordered as set forth in

14. _._
- the proposed Judgment (Family Law) (form FL-180). A declaration regarding parentagéis attached.’
15. | ATTORNEY FEES should be ordered as set forth in the proposed Judgment (Family Law) (form FL-180).
16. There are irreconcilable differences that have led to the irremediable breakdown of the marriage and there is no possibility of saving
the marriage through counseling or other means.
17. This declaration may be reviewed by a commissioner sitting as a temporary judge who may determine whether to grant this request
or require my appearance under Family Code section 2336. ;

STATEMENTS IN THIS BOX APPLY ONLY TO DISSOLUTIONS — items 18 through 21
18. Petitioner and/or the Respondent has been a resident of this county for at least three months and of the State of Cahforma for
at least six months continuously and 1mmednately preceding the date of the filing of the petition. -

12.

19. | ask that the court grant the request for a judgment for dissolution of marriage based upon irreconcilable differences and that
the court make the orders set forth in the proposed Judgment (Family Law) {form FL-180) submitted with this declaration.

20. [__] This declaration is for the termination of marital status only. | ask the court to reserve jurisdiction over all issues whose
determination is not requested in this declaration. .

21. [ petitoner [ Respondent requests restoration of hls/her former name as set forth in the proposed Judgment
(Family Law} (form FL-180).

THIS STATEMENT APPLIES ONLY TO LEGAL SEPARATIONS

22. | ask that the court grant the request for a judgment for legal separation based upon irreconcilable differences and that the
court make the orders set forth in the proposed Judgment (Family Law) (form FL-180) submitted with this declaration.

I UNDERSTAND THAT A JUDGMENT OF LEGAL SEPARATION DOES NOT TERMINATE A MARRIAGE AND | AM STILL MARRIED.

23. [ ] Other (specify):

ldeclare under penalty of perjury under the faws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dat: 02-03-00 = /4 7’4@&/ .

DAVID R. McCLURE
(SIGNATURE OF DECLARANT)

(TYPE OR PRINT NAME) .
FLA170 (Rev. January 1, 2004] DECLARATION FOR DEFAULT OR UNCONTESTED

DISSOLUTION OR LEGAL SEPARATION
(Family Law)

Page 2of 2
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v : : : FL-130
« [ -ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, stafe bar mmberand address)- FOR COURT USE ONLY

Joyce E. Fleming
- LAW OFFICE OF JOYCE E. FLEMING
41877 Enterprise Circle North ‘
Suite 120 ,
Temecula, CA 92590 ‘
TELEPHONENO. (909) 296-6761  raxno. (909) 296-6762 PERmR(;OURTOFCAUFORN!F\

ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Petitioner S COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE .
sTReeTADDRESS:  30755-D AULD ROAD 1q 2004
MAILING ADDRESS:  30755-D AULD ROAD : NAR 8
cvanozipcope:  MURRIETA, CA 92563
BRANCH NAME: " FAMITY TLAW BRANCH

PETITIONER: DAVID'R. McCLURE

L gy

RESPONDENT: CONSTANCE D. McCLURE

CASE NUMBER:

APPEARANCE, STIPULATIONS, AND WAIVERS "SWD 000235 .

Respondent makes a general appearance.
. Respondent has previously made a general appearance.
3. Respondent is a member of the military services of the United States of America and waives all rights under the Soldiers and
Sailors Civil Relief Act of 1940, as amended, and does not contest this proceeding.
" The parties stipulate that this cause may be tried as an uncontested matter.
 The parties waive their rights to notice of trial, findings of fact and conclusions of law, motion for new trial, and the right
to appeal.
This matter may be tried by a commissioner sitting as a temporary judge.
. X 2 Awritten settlement agreement has been entered into between the parties.
-~ Astipulation for judgment will be submitted to the court at the uncontested proceeding.
‘X - None of these stipulations or waivers shall apply unless the court approves the written settiement agreement or stipulafion
for judgment. ‘
10."_ " Both parties have executed an Advisement and Waiver of Rights Re: Establishment of Parental Relationship
(form FL-235).
11. . Other (specify):

N~
<

ok
|

©®~No

12. Total number of boxes checked: 6

Date:_ 5 - ac” a ‘7L

DAVID R. McCLURE
{TYPE OR PRINT NAME)

Date:rcs” - — ¢ 7L . V | } O\@{\@W"b&\m&;ﬂ(&

CONSTANCE D. McCLURE
(SIGNATURE OF RESPONDENT)

y Gocy

(SIGNATURE OF PETITIONER}

(TYPE OR PRINT NAME) .
- 7_ e "
Date: J-7-0 7/* ' y ’ -
Joyce E. Fleming | T -
o , (TYPEORPRINT NAME) o y (7 (SIGNATURE OF ATTORREY FOR PETITIONER)
“Date: e - ’ h e S |
(TYPE OR PRINT NAME) (SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT) Page 1 of 1
e 1 o
P ineproved or Optonsl Use _APPEARANCE, STIPULATIONS, AND WAIVERS So lf‘jrﬂg}w '
FL-130 [Rev. January 1, 2003] (Family Law—Uniform Parentage—Custody and Support) & Plus



Taylor, Desiree

From: Taylor, Desiree

Sent: Thursday, March 22, 2012 10:56 AM
To: ‘msvictoria49@yahoo.com’

Cc: Potenciano, Adrian

Subject: RE: Assessment update #549223016-4
David,

You are correct in that it still has to go to County counsel and then be approved by them and
the Board and then it will be an additional 90 days until the warrant was cut. We recently
had reviewed your file and after reviewing it I tried to call the phone number listed on the
claim but it is telling me that your number has been disconnected. The issue on this file is
that I have one document from the courts from your ex wife saying that she is entitled to the
whole property. Then I have another document from you stating that you are entitled to half
of the proceeds and an attachment (the notarized copy) from the document showing that
everything goes to her is attached but you had attached it to your documents. I am going to
need the final dissolution documents from the court before I can send this to County Counsel.
We legally cannot release any funds until this matter is resolved.

Thank you,

Desiree' D. Taylor
County of Riverside
Treasurer-Tax Collector
(951) 955-3859

----- Original Message-----

From: msvictoriad9@yahoo.com [mailto:msvictoriad9@yahoo.com]
Sent: Thursday, March 22, 2012 10:12 AM

To: Taylor, Desiree

Subject: Re: Assessment update #549223016-4

Hello Desiree,

It has been over 3 years since you sold the property. Has it not gone to the County Counsel's
office yet?

Or been approved by him yet?

Or gone before the Board of Supervisors for approval?

The way we understand the paperwork that after the 2 above steps you still don't issue the
warrant for 9@ more days.

This there not a time limit that CA has to pay someone?

thank you,

David McClure

From: "Taylor, Desiree" <DDTaylorfdco.riverside.ca.us>
To: msvictoria49@yahoo.com

Sent: Monday, January 30, 2012 6:32 PM

Subject: RE: Assessment update #549223016-4

Hello Victoria,

I have placed a copy of your requést in the file and so each time we make an update you will
know about it. If you have any further questions please let me know.

1



Thank you,

Desiree' D, Taylor
County of Riverside
Treasurer-Tax Collector
(951) 955-3859

----- Original Message-----

From: msvictoriad49@yahoo.com [mailto:msvictoria49@yahoo.com]
Sent: Friday, January 27, 2012 8:02 AM

To: Taylor, Desiree

Subject: Re: Assessment update #549223016-4

Desiree,

We really appreicate all your help with this and was hoping that you could keep us up to date
as to when each step is completed and passed on to the next step.

Thank you,

Victoria And David McClure

From: "Taylor, Desiree" <DDTaylorfdco.riverside.ca.us>
To: msvictoriadS@yahoo.com

Sent: Tuesday, January 3, 2012 3:45 PM

Subject: RE: Assessment update #549223016-4

Victoria,

As you know Susan that was working the excess proceeds is no longer in our unit. We have a
new employee starting today and so I went ahead and pulled the file. Since we are in the
process of getting out our mailing for our upcoming sale we should be able to get the file
over to our County Counsel's office by the end of the month. Once he approves it we can
place it before the Board of Supervisors for approval and then the warrant can be issued. If
you have any further questions please let me know.

Thank you,

Desiree' D. Taylor
County of Riverside
Treasurer-Tax Collector
(951) 955-3859

----- Original Message-----

From: msvictoria49@yahoo.com [mailto:msvictoriad49@yahoo.com]
Sent: Wednesday, December 28, 2011 9:41 AM

To: Taylor, Desiree

Subject: Assessment update #549223016-4

Good morning Desiree,

I have found the assessment number for David McClure. 549223016-4 The property was sold over
32 months ago.

David really needs an update as to where in the process is claim is please.

We know you are very busy but if you would please let us know ASAP what is happening with
this that would be greatly appreciated.



Thank you for all your help.
Victoria Brown & David R McClure
757-408-1310



Potenciano, Adrian

From: Taylor, Desiree

Sent: Monday, January 30, 2012 3:32 PM

To: Potenciano, Adrian

Subject: FW: Assessment update #549223016-4
Attachments: TEXT.htm; Mime.822

Adrian,

This is one of the files that we pulled that will need to be worked right away. Can you
please place this email in the file so that we can update them at each step?

Thank you,

Desiree' D. Taylor
County of Riverside
Treasurer-Tax Collector
(951) 955-3859

----- Original Message-----

From: msvictoriad9@yahoo.com [mailto:msvictoria49@yahoo.com]
Sent: Friday, January 27, 2012 8:02 AM

To: Taylor, Desiree

Subject: Re: Assessment update #549223016-4

Desiree,

We really appreicate all your help with this and was hoping that you could keep us up to date
as to when each step is completed and passed on to the next step.

Thank you,

Victoria And David McClure

From: "Taylor, Desiree" <DDTaylorfdco.riverside.ca.us>
To: msvictoriad9@yahoo.com

Sent: Tuesday, January 3, 2012 3:45 PM

Subject: RE: Assessment update #549223016-4

Victoria,

As you know Susan that was working the excess proceeds is no longer in our unit. We have a
new employee starting today and so I went ahead and pulled the file. Since we are in the
process of getting out our mailing for our upcoming sale we should be able to get the file
over to our County Counsel's office by the end of the month. Once he approves it we can
place it before the Board of Supervisors for approval and then the warrant can be issued. If
you have any further questions please let me know.

Thank you,

Desiree' D. Taylor
County of Riverside
Treasurer-Tax Collector
(951) 955-3859



----- Original Message-----

From: msvictoria49@yahoo.com [mailto:msvictoria49@yahoo.com]
Sent: Wednesday, December 28, 2011 9:41 AM

To: Taylor, Desiree

Subject: Assessment update #549223016-4

Good morning Desiree,

I have found the assessment number for David McClure. 549223016-4 The property was sold over
32 months ago.

David really needs an update as to where in the process is claim is please.

We know you are very busy but if you would please let us know ASAP what is happening with
this that would be greatly appreciated.

Thank you for all your help.
Victoria Brown & David R McClure
757-498-1310
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A TTORNEY DR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (NMto, 5ot By ey, and ackbeags? ¥ FOR COUNTIRE ONLF
Joyce B, Fleming

“LAW OFFICE OF JOYCE E. FLEMING
41877 Enterprise Circle North

Buite 120 = s
Temecula, CA 92530 . [[3 L @w CQ)
Tasenoninos (909) 296~6761 eaxno: (909) 296-6762 GUPERIOR COURT OF GALIFORNIA
atrorey For peme: Petitioner 4 GOUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORKIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
arreer Aooress: 30755-D huld Road MAR 18 2004

uniLg Aopress: 30755-D Auld Road
oy aNpziecooe Temecula, CA 92590 :

sawcHwm SOUTHWEST JUSTICE CENTER  pAMPOWELL
WARRIAGE OF

PETIMONER: DAVID R, McCLURE

RESPONDENT: CONSTARCE D. McCL
JUDGMENT CABR NUMBER:

(3} Dissolution () Legeisepsrstion (] Nullity
[ Status only SWD 00235

[ dudgrment oh ranérved isyma,
i JOR

1. ) Thisjuigment [ containe personsl conduct restraining orders .| modifies existing réetraining orders.
The restraining ordors are caraingd on page(s) of aftachment, They expire on (data).

2. ‘This procending was heard s follows: [X) Defoult or uncontested ) sy deciaration uner Fam. Code, § 2336
[} Comstod

. : 16 ; ) 5 j
B Dat  WAR Dept: S/0 %Twmww mm(eﬂnwi’c"““ww

] Politionet presant in court | Atothoy presont in court (narms):
Respondent prasent in court (") Aomey present in court (same):

. L_.i Clalmant presont i court (name). ["7) Atomey presant in court (nmme):
£ [ Othver (spscify name):

3. fﬁomewmmdmamMmM: 0%/25/02
%] Respondent was served with grooess,
™™ Respandent appeared,

4. THE COURT ORDERS, GOOD CAUGE APPEARING:
a [X) Judgment of dissohution is ntared. Mariial status s terminated and the parties are restored 10 the status of unmaried
poncns i 16 104
1) [§] on the following date (specil):
@ 7% on o date %o be datermined on noticed motion of elther party o on stipulatian.
771 Judgment of legal saperation is ertered. .
[ Judgment of nuillty Is entered. The partiss ara declares to ba utimarried pereons on the ground of (Specif):

I

[ This judgment will be enterad mmc pro tunc as of (dats):

[} Judgment on raserved fssues, .

[] wife's [ ] Hushand's  former neme is resored (specky):

] Jurisdicion s reservd over all ofher issuas, and i proeert 0rdgrs rerain In effect extept & provided below.

[ Thie jusigment corsains provisions for chid suisport or family suripor, Bt partiss tugt gaigiels anid Bl witt the court 3
Child Sugport Case Regletry Form florrn FL-161) withire 10 ikys of the dats of this judgeaed. The: passine must notity the
court of ey changs I the Information submitied within 10 d4ys of the chainps by Ming A uixigted farh. Trie fuim Nofios
of Rights and Reaponsibiities—Hoealth Care Costs and Reimbutssment Procedures and Informtion Shost b Changing &

Chitd Suppont Order {form FL-182) I attached. m‘@*
P el iy U JUDGMENT : %

Femesn
m

Fio180 1R, - 1, 2004) ‘ (Farmly Law)
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SARRIAGE OF (Laxt nwns, ?ﬁ( NUMBER:
b SWD 00235

I L1 Awnitten stiputation for judgment bitween e parios is attached.

i [.] Child cusiody and vistation is ordered ss et forth in the atteched
(1) ) marital setement agresmant, stipulgtion for judgment, or oftver writian agraement.
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.....

——

L[] Crid suppart bs ordanad as set forth In the attached '
(1) [ masital settiement agresment, stiputation for judgrant, o ofher wiitiah agresmant
(2) (] Chisd Support informtion and Ocler Agtaohment (form FL-342).
@y [) Stiputetion to Estabilish or Motify Chik Support dit Order (forn FL-350).
@ ) otver (specity):

.....

@ %1_] Spousal or Family Support Order Alachment (fomn FL-343).
(3 [} other (specify):

(7] NGTICE: It is the goat of this state that each party will make rsssonable good falth efiorts t become seif-supporting
as provided for in Family Code section 4320. The fallure to make rensonable good faith alforts may be one of the
factors conaldered by the cotut as & basls for modifying or terminating spousal support.

m L5 Property diviston is ordered as st forl In attached

(3) (.} other (spacify):

o. [["] Parentage la sstablished for children of this retationship bom pror 1 the marriage.
p. [ Other (specify):

Each aitachment to this judgrent is Incorporated into tva judgment, and the parties are orderad 10 comply with each stachment’s

provigions.

Jurlediction s reserved to make other orders necessary o carry out this judgment.

Dater

8 Numbet of pages attached: 3 . (5] SaNATURE FOLLOWS LAST AYTAGHSIENT

NOTCE
memmmnmmmwmmmdammmmmmmm
sAremant benefit plan, power of aMorhey, pay-on-death bank account, transfer-on-death vehicle regiatration, survivorship
Hghts to any propedly owaed In joint tanancy, and ony ofher simiiar thing, it does not automwtically cancel the rigis of o
spouse as benoficiary of the ober spouse's e Insumtos poficy. You shouid review these matiers, as woll uz any credit
cards, ofher credit accounts, Insuranoe policies, retiremént benefit plans, and credit teports, to determine wheihar they
should be changed or whether you shotild take any other actiotie,
Adsbtorobﬂwﬁonmwbeaq;bmﬂ»mmﬁyumndmmmammvb/mdm.mnmmmmm
pay the debt of obligation, the creditor iay be able % cullath from the other party.

An aamings assignment wil atoraosly b issued ¥ ohild support, family support, of spousel support is ordered.

Any party raquired 1 pay SUPPOIt mist pay inferest on ovetdus amounts u the “legal rale," which ls curently 10 percent

1180 (Rav, Jonudcy 1, 2004} JUDGMENT Pagsaof?
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| JOYCR B. FPLBMING, BQ.

LAW OPFICE OF JOYCH B. FLEMING
41877 Enterprise Cirdle North
Hyite 120

| Tampcula, Califorais 92590

| (909) 296-6761 ¥AX: (509) 296-6762

; Ju:r.amuy for Petitioner

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE. OF CALIBOXNIA
COUNTY OF RIVERGIDE, SOUTHWEST JUSTICE CENTER
i In Re Maxviage of: Case No. SWD 00235
| petivioner: DAVID K. NCCLURE

STIPULATION FOR
JUDGHRNT

)
)
)
:‘ )
| and ;
Respondent:  CONBTANCE D. MOCLURE ;

)

The parties have emtered into this agreemsent and make it
effective as of the date of execution, The parties to this

agreement are: (a) CONSTANCE D. McCLURE, hereinafter referred to as

l vwifer ang (b) DAVID R. McCLURE, hereinafter referred to as
20 [ "Husband". The parties hereby mutually agree as follows:

2 - STATIRTICN

22 § A. The partiea were wmarried on April 5, 1986, and
23 | separated on Maxrch 1, 2002, a marriage of 15 yearxs, 11 months

2¢ | duration.

25 B. The pz'arties have no minor children,

26 cC. Wife's Social Security Number is + and
27 || Husband's social security Number is (NG

2f///
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1 D. Irreconcilable differences have arisen between the
2 | parties and these differences have led to an {rrenediable ;})reakdown
3 of the marriage. The parties have agreed to live free; from any
4 || interference by the other.

5 E, Thexre is currently on file in the Superior Court of
6 || Riverside County, Cage No. SWD 000235, a proceeding for dissolution

7§l of marriage between the parties.

REMENT « The purposes of thig
( 9 | agreement are to:

10 (a) wsettle all property interest and rxights that

11 § sach party may have with respect to the other; and

iz (b) smettle the cbligations of each party for the
13 r support of the other and their minor children; and
1] (¢) relinquish any and all past, presentor future
15 | ¢laims that each may have against the property ox the estate of the
16 § cther and his or her executors, é;dminiatratora, representatives,
17 § succesgors and assigns, except as otherwise provided herein,
18 2. SRQUSAL _SUPPORT: The parties knowingly and
19 § intelligently waive, now and forever the right to request and
20 § receive spousal support from the other party with the full
21 | kmowladge and understanding that by waiving spousal support at this
22 | time, they will not be able to go back into any court and request
23 || support in rthe futuve.

214 3.

25 The parties have divided all of the community property
26 § and assets and there are none to he Qisposed of by way of this
27 Il Agreement. Each party shall keep the.personal projlerty now in their

28 § poasegsion,

ADDENDUME £O JUDGHENT XD MARTPRL. SETYIEMENT AGRERMENT
PAGE 2
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The parties are the owners in
l joint tenancy of the residence and real property locatdd at 43481
{Deasia Way, Hemet, talifornia 92544. Husband uhéll immediately
5 \ exacute an interspousal transfer deed conveying all of his right,

| Litle and interest in the property to Wife. There will be no

| equalization paywent at this time but W

5,

hereby waive service of Final Declaration of Disclosure from the
13 § other party. Bach party underatands that by agreeing to this

14 | waiver, they may be affecting theix ability to have the judgment

15 § pet aside as provided by law. The authority to exsecute this waiver |”

16 | is not intending, in and of itgelf, to affect the law regarding the
17 rxfiduciary obligation owed by the parties, the parties' righta with
16 | respect to setting aside a judgment, or any other rights or
19 | responsibilities of the parties as provided by Jaw. This waiver is
20 | Jnowingly, intelligently, and voluntarily entered into by each of
21 § the parties.

22 6. BAMERUPILCY PROCKEDINGS: I1£ either party elects tc

231 file bankruptey proceedings, the court will retain jurisdiction

24 | over the distxibution of assets and liabilities sst forth herein.

The Court

26 | in the parties' dissclution will reserve juri:sdiction to divide
27 | equally between the parties any 1iabilities omitted from division

s § under thip agresement that would have been their community

mm!ommmmruwmm
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or perform any other acts reasonably necessary to carry out the
provisions of this agreement without undue delay or expense.

Either party who fails to comply with this paxagwyaph shall

reimburse the other for any expense, including attorneys' fees and |!

court costs, that, as & result of this failure, becomes reasonably
necessary to carry out this agfeement.

13, INTENE: “The partiees intend to settle all rights
and obligations between them, including all aspects of their
marital rightes and obligations. Except as otherwise..provided
herein, each of the ﬁarties releages the other from all
liabilities, debts and other obligﬁtionﬁ of any kind, whether
previously or hereafter incurred, including personal obligations
and encumbrances on the other's property, except that neither this
release nor any provision of this agreement shall affeck the right
of either party to collact ox recover attorneys' fees or coste for
enforcing or modifying the rights under this agreement.

Thisg

agreement may be modified by subsequent agreement of the parties
only by sn instrument in writing signed by both of them, an oral
agreement to the extent that the parties execute it, ox an in court

oral agreement made into an order by a court of competent

jurisdictcion.

15.

The parties hereto
stipulate that this cause may bBe tried as an uncontested matter by
a Commisasioner aitting am a Temporary Judge. The parties waive
their righte to Notice of Trial, Statement of Decision, and
Conclusions of Law, Motions for a new trial, and their right to

appeal The parties hereto agree that the terms of this

ADDENDDM 0 JUDGMENT AND VARITAL SETTIRMGINT AGRERMEKT
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CFFICIAL SEAL
MARK BAGA

My Comim m“

ot Frbeso g Y b & pifice
Notary Pubiic.S: z

ADDERDIM TO JUDGMANT AND SARTYTAL SETTLRMENT AQRESMENT
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stipulation and waiver may be incorporated into the final Judgment

S

of Dismolution of Marriage to be obtained in this matter and that
the parties shall each be bound by the terms hereof.

16. QTHER ORDERg: Each of the parties shall execute
forthwith all documents necessary to carry out the terms of this
agreement, and upon failure.so to do within 10 days, the Court may,
upon appropriate motion, appoint the County Clerk as itp
commissioner to execute said documents. Further, ea&h party shall
provide to the other amy and all documents related to any property
aspgumed or transferred to the other in this dissolution.

The orders set forth herein shall be effective
immediately and shall be enforceable until such time as the formal

Judgment of Dissclution of Marriage has been entered.

Dated:
N DAVID R. McCLURE
~ Petitioner o
N G
ACKNOWLEDGMENT "t

Covrty of "RNE@S(% }“
Wmom.__Sﬂﬁﬁﬁ '

Notary Pulsie, pamsondly dapecrad

b/
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CLAIM FOR EXCESS PROCEEDS FROM THE SALE OF TAX-DEFAULTED PROPERTY
(SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS)

To: Paul McDonnell, Treasurer and Tax Collector
Re: Claim for Excess Proceeds
TC: TC 182 Item: 239 Assessment No.: 549-223-016

Assessee(s): David & Constance McClure

Situs: 43481 Dessie Way, Hemet, CA 92544-1923
Date Sold: March 16, 2009 _
Date Deed to Purchaser Recorded: > / £ / 20097

I/We, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code Section 4675, hereby claim excess proceeds in the amount of
$22,081.00 (approx.) from the sale of the above mentioned real property. I/We were the. ] lienholder(s), D
property owner(s) [check in one box] at the time of the sale of the property as is evidenced by Riverside County
Recorder’s Document No. recorded on . A copy of this document is attached hereto. I/We are the rightful
claimants by virtue of the attached assignment of interest. I/We have listed below and attached hereto each item
of documentation supporting the claim submitted. '

NOTE: YOUR CLAIM WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED UNLESS THE DOCUMENTATION IS ATTACHED.

Owner by Deed

Documents Attached: Copy of the Deed; 1D:; etc.

If the property is held in Joint Tenancy, the tax sale process has severed this Joint Tenancy, and all Joint
Tenants will have to sign the claim unless the claimant submits proof that he or she is entitled to the full amount
of the claim, the claimant may only receive his or her respective portion of the claim. :

I/We affirm under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Tu / / e M
Executed this -27 /47 day of M 2009 at m @(‘,CX,Q [..-FO A et

County, State

Signature of Claimant

Constance McClure

12697 Hiett Ave
McFarland, CA 93250

(951) 260-6300

SCO 8-21 (1-99)



AUTHORIZATION FOR AGENT TO COLLECT EXCESS PROCEEDS

To expedite processing of this claim, we would strongly suggest you use this form. For this form to be valid it must be
completed in its entirety and documentation establishing the applicant’s claim as a “party of interest” must be provided at
the time this document is filed with the Treasurer-Tax Collector. PLEASE SEE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS DOCUMENT
FOR FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS.

As a party of interest (defined in Section 4675 of the Cahforma Revenue and Taxation Code), I(we), the undersxgned do
hereby make NATIONWIDE ASSET RECOVERY SERVICES my(our) agent to apply for and collect the excess
proceeds which you are holding and to which I(we) am(are) entitled from the sale of assessment number 549-223-016
sold at public auction on March 16, 2009. [(we) understand that I(we) AM(ARE) NOT SELLING MY(OUR) RIGHT TO
THE REFUND, but merely naming an agent for collection purposes for my(our) convenience.

~ I(we) also understand that the total amount of excess proceeds available for _refund is $22,081.00 (approx.) , and that I(we)
have a right to file a claim for this refund on my(our) own, without the help of an agent. For valuable consideration
received my(our) agent is appointed to act on my(our) behalf.

Constance M Ch

STATE OF [’ 4/ Lo ) 12697 Hiett Ave
COUNTY OF o7 ) McFarland, CA 93250
(951) 260-6300

gjd/y ; 7/ cQ&(?? , before me, //”74’ /d/&'/ 6&/ /‘""/7 s

personally appeared Constance McClure who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s)
is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrunient the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)

acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of State of California that the foregomg paragraph is true and correct.
§

WITNESS my hand and Official Seal o) ey E

(S( gnature of Notary) A (9 74 %’

****************************************************************************

I, the undersigned, certify under penalty of perjury that I have disclosed to the above party of interest, pursuant to Section
4675 of the California Revenue and Taxatipn Code, the full amount of excess pr oceeds available and ADVISED HiM OF

HIS KTGHT, TO FILE A CRAIM ON HI§ OWN, WITHOUT THE HELP OF AN AGENT. ‘
Randall D. Witte
NATIONWIDE ASSET RECOVERY SERVICES

EEEEEE LT EEE]

(Signature of Agent)
17100 Bear Valley Rd. B-201
Victorville, CA 92395
STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO )
On C” )S ‘ 'QIOOQ , before me, Richard L. Johnson, Notary Public , personally appeared, Randall D. Witte , who proved to

me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their sionature(s)

on the instrument the person(s), or the-entity upon behalf of which the person(s)acted; executed the instrument.: . e
I certify under PENALTY PERJURY under the laws of State of California that.the foregoing paragraph is true and correct

WITNESS my hand a ickal Seal

(Signature of Notary) O =~ \ ' !
| L Comm. Exp. JUNE 16, 2013
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Tl Order No.  4012989-22 = ‘l yphe m e el | 36
EsctowNo, 14976-7 R I | .
Assessor's Varcsi No. 549-223-016-4
Date March 14, 2004 Y BT S T ' 28 B—
A R [ Core § o) I avun faess | A
TRR 4 091131 o |
GRANT DEED l;‘l-.

The undersigned declares that the documentary transfer tax is $26.40 uné—
i computed on the Full velue of vhe intereat or propercy conveyed, The
propsrty is located in an unincorporated area. .

POR A YALUABLZ CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

PEGOY YRANCIS PRPTIJOEN, a married woman &s her scle and separste
property

doee hereby GRANT to )
DAVID HCCLURE and CONSTANCE NaQCLURN, husband aand wife as joint tenants

the fo.lowing described real property in the County of RIVERSIDE, State
of Calafornia:

LOT 5 OF TRACT NO. 6%970-1, IN THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF
CALIFORNTA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 84, PAGES 25, 26 & 27 OF HAPS, IN
THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY . . 4

4@&/{ /@:@f‘:f ifi/zé/ﬁév — — __ —_
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STATRAW CALIFORNL,
VOUNTY OF ... b /V_éz'léé’ . S—— ..}5“-
on RN b ok 203/  velure ma, a Notary Puhhg'

it aml {or Said Staie, personally appearad PEGG
FRANCIS DPEVILJONN, xau«n-ﬂ?";ww {foz
proved to me on the basiz ol satisfacrory
ey donce! to bo the pereon whdpu Leme 18
subscvribeod 1o the within instrument and
acknuw.edged to aw (hat 6ha executed the xamo in
hor authorized capscsiy. ond that by her signature
on thu sesecrument the paroon, or the enticty on
bekalf o! which 1he parson scted, axaecuted the
ingirirent.

WITKESS 2y hand a0 of!icia: BCal .
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Husband's Social Security Number i (NSNS

JOYCE E. FLEMING, ESQ.

LAW OFFICE OF JOYCE E. FLEMING
41877 Enterprise Circle North
Suite 120

Temecula, California 92590

(909) 296-6761 FAX: (909) 296-6762

Attorney for Petitioner

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, SOUTHWEST JUSTICE CENTER

In Re Marriage of: Case No. SWD 00235

)
)
Petitioner: DAVID R. McCLURE ) . -
) STIPULATION FOR
and ) JUDGMENT
)
)
)
)

Respondent: CONSTANCE D. McCLURE

The parties have entered into this agreement and make it
effective as of the date of execution. The parties to this
agreement are: (a) CONSTANCE D. McCLURE, hereinafter referred to as

"Wife" and (b) DAVID R. McCLURE,  hereinafter referred to as

"Husband". The parties hereby mutually agree as follows:.
STATISTICAL, T (
A. The parties were married on April 5, >1986, and

separated on March 1, 2002, a marriage of 15 years, 11 months

duration.

B. The parties have no minor children,

C. Wife's Social Security Number is ; and

Ay

ADDENDUM TO JUDGMENT AND MARITAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
PAGE 1
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‘agreement are to: !

D. Irreconcilable differences have arisen between the
partiés and these differences have led to an irremediable breakdown
of the marriage. The parties have agreed to live free from any
interference by the other.

E. There is currently on file in the Superior Court of
Riverside County, Case No. SWD 000235, a proceeding for dissolution

of marriage between the parties.

1. PURPOSES OF THIS AGREEMENT: The purposes of this

R R AR S R ) e e s -

(a) settle all property interest and rights that

each party may have with respect to the other; and

(b) settle the obligations .of each party for the
support of the other and their minor childfén; and
“ (c) relinguish any and all past, present or future
claims that each may have against the property or the estate of the
other and his or her executors, administrators, representatives,
successors and assigns, except as otherwise provided herein.

2. SPOUSAh SUPPORT : The parties knowingly and
intelligently waive, ﬁow and forever the right to request and
receive spbusal support from the other party with the full
knowledge and understanding that by waiving spousal support at this
time, they will not be able to go back into.any court and request
support in the future.

3. PROPERTY AND DEBT PROVISIONS:

The parties have divided all of the community property

and assets and there are none to be disposed of by way of this

‘Agreement. Each party shall keep the personal property now.in their | —..= ..

possession.

ADDENDUM TO JUDGMENT AND MARITAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
PAGE 2
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‘knowingly, intelligently, and voluntarily entered into by each of

[V el BV AL CRLLIL D v [ 3 4 = R R AL l

4. FAMILY RESIDENCE: The parties are the owners in
joint tenancy of the residence and real property located at 43481
Dessie Way, Hemet, -California 92544. “Husband shall immediately

L

execute an interspousal transfer deed conveying all of his right,

title and interest in the prgpertyvzf;lzﬂzgz' There will be no

equallzatlon payment at this time but should the residence be sold

at any time, the proceeds from said sale shall be shared equally

maintaining said property

5. WAIVER OF FINAL DISCLOSURE DECLARATION: The parties

hereby waive service of Final Declaration of Disclosure from the

other party. Each party understands that by agreeing to this

waiver, they may be affecting their ability to have the judgment
set aside as provided by law. The authority to execute this waiver
is not intending, in and of itself, to affect the law regarding the
fiduciary obligation owed by the parties, the perties' rights with
respect to setting aside a judgment, or any other rights or

responsibilities of the parties as provided by law. This waiver is

e R

‘between the parties with the approprlate'eredlts ‘o Wife for

the parties.

6. BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDINGS: If either perty elects to
file bankruptcy proceedings, the court will retain jurisdiction
over the distribution of assets and liabilities set forth herein.

7. DIVISION OF OMITTED COMMUNITY PROPERTY: The Court

in the parties' dlssolutlon w1ll reserve jurlsdlctlon to d1v1der o

ﬁequally between the partles any 1labllltles omltted from lelSlon

under this agreement that would have been their community

ADDENDUM TO JUDGMENT AND MARITAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
PAGE 3
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liabilities as of the effective date of the agreement. Any after-
discovered assets shall be liquidated in a mutually agreed upon

manner, with each party receiving 50% of the proceeds therefrom.

‘This provision shall not be deemed to impair the availability in a

court of competent jurisdiction of any other remedy arising from
the omission of such property.

8. TAX RETURNS: The parties will file separéte
federal and state income tax returns for the year 2003 and will

file separately in every year thereafter.

9. RETIREMENT BENEFITS: The pafties waive any right
and/or‘ entitlement he/she may have toward's the other's

retirement/employment benefits, if any.

10. HOLD HARMLESS: Husband and Wife each agree that
they will not at any time hereafter contract any debts, charges or

liabilities whatsoever for which the property or estate of the

‘ other shall or may become liable or answerable; that they will, at

all times hereafter, keep the other party free and harmless from
any and all debts and liabilities which may have been heretofore or

hereinafter incurred by him or her except as herein provided.

11. SEPARATE PROPERTY: The parties agree that, except

as provided elsewhere in this agreement, any and all property

acquired by either Husband or Wife from and after July 3, 2002,

l shall be the sole and separate property of the one so acquiring

same and each of the parties respectively grants to the other all
such future acquisition of property as the sole and separate

property of the one acquiring same.

. 12. COOPERATION:  The parties shall, on demand of the’| =

other, execute and deliver any instrument, furnish any information

ADDENDUM TO JUDGMENT AND MARITAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
PAGE 4
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or perform any other acts reasonably necessary to carry out the
provisions of this agreement without ‘undue delay or expense.
Either party who fails to comply with this paragraph shall
reimburse the other for any expense, including attorneys' fees and
court costs,‘that, as a result of this failure, becomes reasonably
necessary to carry out this agreement.

13. INTENT: The parties intend to settle all rights
and obligations between them, including all aspects of their
marital iights and obligations. Except’ "asotherwise provided |~

herein, each of the parties releases the other from all

liabilities, debts and other obligations of any kind, whether

previously or hereafter incurred, including personal obligations

and encumbrances on the other's property, except that neither this
release nor any provision of this agreement shall affect the right
of either party to collect or recover attorneys' fees or costs for

enforcing or modifying the rights under this agreement.

14. MODIFICATION BY SUBSEQUENT AGREEMENT: This

agreement may be modified by subsequent agreement of the parties
only by an instrument in writing signed by both of them, an oral

agreement to the extent that the parties execute it, or an in court

oral agreement made intc an order 5} a court of cd&bégght
jurisdiction.

15. STIPULATION AND WAIVERS: The parties hereto
stipulate that this cause may be tried as an uncontested matter by
a Commissioner sitting as a Temporary Judge. The parties waive

their rights to Notice of Trial, Statement of Decision, and

‘Conclusions of Law; Motions for a new trial, and their right- to |

appeal. The parties hereto agree that the terms of this

ADDENDUM TO JUDGMENT AND MARITAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
PAGE 5




1 | stipulation and waiver may be incorporated into the final Judgment
2 | of Dissolution of Marriage to be obtained in this matter and that
3| the parties shall each be bound by the terms hereof.

4 16. OTHER ORDERS: Each of the parties shall execute
5 | forthwith all documents necessary to carry out the terms of this
6 | agreement, and upon failure.so to do within 10 days, the Court may,
7 | upon appropriate motion, appoint the County Clerk as its

8 lcommissioner to ve\;jcec_f:ute gaid documents. Further, each party shall

s | provide to the other any and all documents related to any property
10 || assumed or transferred to the other in this dissQlution.

11 The orders set forth herein shall be effective
12 | immediately and shall be enforceable until such time as the formal
13 || Judgment of Dissolution of Marriage has been entered.

14

15 || Dated:

DAVID R. McCLURE
16 ~. Petitioner

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of Calfifornia er
County of ? { UE&QS iDE §s.
on Ftfo % petoome._ SARAH TORRES " terensert name) -

Notary Public, ;:;ersonally appeared [i 0 ‘\/ ST A NC E ~;D M < C L Up @_ |
Q\\\\‘\; .

\ . NNAT e

\ s g
[
—— . @ E -
8335
> gaed
personally known 1o me (or. proved fo-me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) 1o be the person(¥ whose _ ...\ .. Egéi& 55

“ridmed). is/ere subscribed to the within Instrument and acknowledged to me.all thathe/she/they executedthe - 5
same in his/her/#reir authorized capacity(es), and that by-his/her/their signature(® on the instrument the per- z g

sonf®), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.

S ANL T ) MENT
Signature ‘ LL W ’ (offxsoch

"
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EPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMU
CERTIFICATE OF TITLE Sk

'E OF CALIFORNIA - D

Decal No: LBC5926

Manufactured Home
Manufacturer ID/Name ©- .Trad : ~ Model " poMm , DFS RY - Exp. Date
REDMAN : KIRKWOOD: ‘ 1 © 00/0011975 | 04/07/1976 ;

Setial Number “Labellinsignia Number | Weight | Length. |’ Width [ *SPC] SCC'| Exempt | Use. | Type
182111 : 54 12 33 ! SFD | LPT |
182112 SRS 54 12 ; ]

Issued | | Total Fees Paid
May 07, 2001 $107.00 |

EMET

THE OWNER INFORMATION SHOWN ABOVE MAY NOT REFLECT ALL LIENS RECORDED WITH THE
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGAINST THE DESCRIBED UNIT.
THE CURRENT TITLE STATUS OF THE UNIT MAY BE CONFIRMED THROUGH THE DEPARTMENT.

DTN: 1905314 ) . 05072001 - 384




" 17100 Bear Valley Rd. B-201
Victorville, CA 92395

i

—_— Phone: (760) 963-9434
.ngASSETRECOVERYLLC. T yati1379

September ;:56, 2009

. o7
Riverside Treasurer-Tax Collector . '
Attn: Excess Proceeds Department 4 : @g
PO Box 12005 ” , L
Riverside, CA 92502-2205 , ’ i

X
k
€1 :0lHY 62 d3SEH0

P . . [

RE: Excess Proceeds Claim for Constance McClure and Nationwide Asset Recovery
Services,

AP#549-223-016
To Whom It May Concern:

This Office reﬁresents Constance McClure and Nationwide Asset Recovery Services in
their claim for excess proceeds from the sale of property sold at public auction on March

16, 2009. Please contact this office if additional information is required in the processing
of their claim.

Please return original documents (if any) to our client. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Randall D. Witte
CIa@m Manager

¥ www.nationwidegsselrecoveryservices.com Toll Free FAX: (877) 541-6920

Q3AI303Y



17100 Bear Valley Rd. B-201
Victorville, CA 92395

. Phone: (760) 963-9434
E ASSET RECOVERY LLC. Fax: (760)243-1539

W  Toll Free FAX: (877) 541-6920

PEESEREY,

October 11, 2009

Riverside Treasurer-Tax Collector o
Attn: Excess Proceeds Department TCISR TITUN RA
PO Box 12005 ‘

Riverside, CA 92502-2205

RE: Excess Proceeds Claim for Constance McClure and Nationwide Asset Recovery
Services,

AP#549-223-016

To Whom It May Concern:

Please find enclosed the following additional documents for Constance McClure and
Nationwide Asset Recovery Services in their claim for excess proceeds from the sale of
property sold at public auction on March 16, 2009:

. Copy of the Driver’s Licence and SS Card

. Letter of Explanation on why she should get 100% of the Excess Proceeds

Please contact this office if additional information is required in the processing of their
claim.

Sincerely,

RDw

Randall D. Witte
Claim Manager

e
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Taylor, Desiree

From: Taylor, Desiree

Sent: Thursday, March 22, 2012 10:56 AM
To: 'msvictoriad9@yahoo.com'

Cc: Potenciano, Adrian

Subject: RE: Assessment update #549223016-4
David,

You are correct in that it still has to go to County counsel and then be approved by them and
the Board and then it will be an additional 90 days until the warrant was cut. We recently
had reviewed your file and after reviewing it I tried to call the phone number listed on the
claim but it is telling me that your number has been disconnected. The issue on this file is
that I have one document from the courts from your ex wife saying that she is entitled to the
whole property. Then I have another document from you stating that you are entitled to half
of the proceeds and an attachment (the notarized copy) from the document showing that
everything goes to her is attached but you had attached it to your documents. I am going to
need the final dissolution documents from the court before I can send this to County Counsel.
We legally cannot release any funds until this matter is resolved.

Thank you,

Desiree' D. Taylor
County of Riverside

Treasurer-Tax Collector

(951) 955-3859

----- Original Message-----

From: msvictoria49@yahoo.com [mailto:msvictoriad9@yahoo.com]
Sent: Thursday, March 22, 2012 10:12 AM

To: Taylor, Desiree

Subject: Re: Assessment update #549223016-4

Hello Desiree,

It has been over 3 years since you sold the property. Has it not gone to the County Counsel's
office yet?

Or been approved by him yet?

Or gone before the Board of Supervisors for approval?

The way we understand the paperwork that after the 2 above steps you still don't issue the
warrant for 90 more days.

This there not a time limit that CA has to pay someone?

thank you,

David McClure

From: "Taylor, Desiree" <DDTaylor@co.riverside.ca.us>
To: msvictoriad49@yahoo.com 7

Sent: Monday, January 3@, 2012 6:32 PM

Subject: RE: Assessment update #549223016-4

Hello Victoﬁia,

I have placed a copy of your request in the file and so each time we make an update you will
know about it. If you have any further questions please let me know.

1



Thank you,

Desiree' D. Taylor
County of Riverside
Treasurer-Tax Collector
(951) 955-3859

- Original Message-----

From: msvictoria49@yahoo.com [mailto:msvictoriad49@yahoo.com]
Sent: Friday, January 27, 2012 8:02 AM

To: Taylor, Desiree

Subject: ‘Re: Assessment update #549223016-4

Desiree,
We really appreicate all your help with this and was hoping that you could keep us up to date

as to when each step is completed and passed on to the next step.

Thank you,
Victoria And David McClure

From: "Taylor, Desiree" <DDTaylor@co.riverside.ca.us>
To: msvictoria49@yahoo.com

Sent: Tuesday, January 3, 2012 3:45 PM

Subject: RE: Assessment update #549223016-4

Victoria,

As you know Susan that was working the excess proceeds is no longer in our unit. We have a
new employee starting today and so I went ahead and pulled the file. Since we are in the
process of getting out our mailing for our upcoming sale we should be able to get the file
~ over to our County Counsel's office by the end of the month. Once he approves it we can
place it before the Board of Supervisors for approval and then the warrant can be issued.

you have any further questions please let me know.

If

Thank you,

Desiree’ D. Taylor
County of Riverside
Treasurer-Tax Collector
(951) 955-3859

- Original Message-----

From: msvictoriad49@yahoo.com [mallto msvictoriad49@yahoo.com]
Sent: Wednesday, December 28, 2011 9:41 AM

To: Taylor, Desiree

Subject: Assessment update #549223016-4

_Good morning Desiree,.

e I have found the assessment number for Dav1d McClure 549223616 4 The property was sold overﬁ,waé:

32 months ago.
David really needs an update as to where in the process is claim is please
We know you are very busy but if you would please let us know ASAP what is happenlng with

this that would be greatly appreciated.



Thank you for all your help.
Victoria Brown & David R McClure

757-408-1310
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Potenciano, Adrian

From: Taylor, Desiree

Sent: Monday, January 30, 2012 3:32 PM

To: Potenciano, Adrian

Subject: FW: Assessment update #549223016-4
Attachments: . . TEXT.htm; Mime.822

Adrian,

This is one of the files that we pulled that will need to be worked right away. Can you
please place this email in the file so that we. can update them at each step?

Thank you,

Desiree' D. Taylor
County of Riverside
Treasurer-Tax Collector
(951) 955-3859

————— Original Message-----

From: msvictoriad49@yahoo.com [mailto:msvictoria49@yahoo.com]
Sent: Friday, January 27, 2012 8:02 AM

To: Taylor, Desiree

Subject: Re: Assessment update #549223016-4

Desiree, ‘
We really appreicate all your help with this and was hoping that you could keep us up to date

as to when each step is completed and passed on to the next step.
Thank you,
Victoria And David McClure

From: "Taylor, Desiree" <DDTaylorfico.riverside.ca.us>
To: msvictoria49@yahoo.com

Sent: Tuesday, January 3, 2012 3:45 PM

Subject: RE: Assessment update #549223016-4

Victoria,

As you know Susan that was working the excess proceeds is no longer in our unit. We have a

- new employee starting today and so I went ahead and pulled the file. Since we are in the

process of getting out our mailing for our upcoming sale we should be able to get the file
over to our County Counsel's office by the end of the month. Once he approves it we can
place it before the Board of Supervisors for approval and then the warrant can be issued.

you have any further questions please let me know. :

If

Thank you,

m'“Desihee%”D;‘Taylorww
~ County of Riverside

Treasurer-Tax Collector
(951) 955-3859



----- Original Message-----

From: msvictoriad49@yahoo.com [mailto:msvictoria49@yahoo.com]
Sent: Wednesday, December 28, 2011 9:41 AM

To: Taylor, Desiree )

Subject: Assessment update #549223016-4

Good morning Desiree, )
I have found the assessment number for David McClure. 549223016-4 The property was sold over

32 months ago. ,
David really needs an update as to where in the process is claim is please.
We know you are very busy but if you would please let us know ASAP what is happening with

this that would be greatly appreciated.

Thank you for all your help.
Victoria Brown & David R McClure
757-408-1310
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ORDER NUMBER: 120880007
CASE: SWDO0235

victoriafbrown

- 913 virginia beach blvd %59

virginka beach, VA 23453

Qrder Amount: $23.50

Documents in Order.

Judgnent for Dissolution by Dedlaration filed by DAVID R MCCUURE; Sudge Commlssioner Lo Hunt Kennady

. 1dertified copy
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e : ! @ : W FL-180
“NTTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Namo, Staay B/ ruibey, and wodhtog)! ¥ RV COURY UBE ONLY
Joyce &, Fleming
LAW OFFICE OF JOYCE E. FLENMING
41877 Enterprise Circle North

Suite 320 _ B | L, E D

s (5051 296-6761 (908) 296-6762 LIFORNIA
TELEPHONE N - ] eaxno: (BOS - % OF GAl
srrome von piemes Bet 1L ioNET : SUPEROR O OF AVERSIDE
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
svreer Aporgss: 30755-D Auld Road : MAR 18 2004
unung AporEss; 30755~D Anld Road ‘ )
ovanpzecoe Temecula, CA 92590 : T : o)L
 SOUTHWES?T_JUSTICE CENTE! PAM POWEL
MARRIAGE OF '

PETIMONER: DAVID R, McCLURE

180 {Rav, Jarmy 1, 2004)

JUDGMENT CABR NUMDGR:
(37} Dissolution [ Legatweparation (] Nublity
: [27) Status only SWD 00235
' %}JRWMMWM diction aver terminetion of marftsl status :
] ducigmont oh rapsrved ig
_Dule murite) stetus ands: MRW
£, 7] Thisjudgment ) contaiiie pereonal conduct resiralning orders (.|  modifles existing sestraining orderm.
Tha rostraining orders ars cortaingd on page(s) of attathment. Thay expire on (dota):

2. Tivs proceeding was heard as follkows: [X] Default or uncontested [ Ry declavation undex Fam. Code, § 2338

Pttt
co" i

L"ém *hn 18 T &0
8. Date: UMW “ Deypt.: Reap.! ~
b, \Judicial officer (name): ﬁ Tompavary jodge 1O Kennody,

G i) Potitioner present in court ) Auosey gresent in court (name):
d. [] Respondent present in court [T Asormey present in court (name):
o. . Clamant presont in court (name): ["7) Atomay present in court (mame):

£ [ Other (specity name);

3. The count soguired Jurisdiotion of the respondent on fdate): 03/25/02
[:39 Reapondent was served with progsss,
{1 Respondent appewred.

4. THE COURT ORDERS, GOOD CAUGE APPEARING:
a [%) Judgment of chssolution ln onterad. Martsl status |6 terminated and the partios are restarid 0 the status of unmared
porsons TRE 2064
1) f}‘é on the following date (specif):
@ ) on o date to be determinad on noticed motion of elther party of on stipulation.

b, (771 Judgment of legal separation is ersiared.

c. (7] Judgment of nully s enterad, T porties ara declared 1 be unanfed pereons on e groun of (spoci

d. [} This judgment will be entered nunc pro tunc as of (date).

o. | Judgment on raserved issues, ‘ ,

f. (] Wites [ Husbasid's  former nee is restorod (spschy): ' ~

. [ | Juriedicion is ressrved over all other iatues, and aff prosant ordgrs rémain In effect extept as provided below.
g ;

7] This judgment coritains provisians for ehlid eispart or fiinlly sugipor. Both parties must mm@mmm

Child Support Gase Registry Form tforn FL-131) within 10 citys of the dafi of this judgrire. The pasite iy
court of ey change Iy the information submitied within 40 déya of the change by Bifhg s updgted foem. Trie form | S
onslblitis—iealth Care Costs and Rembutssment Provedures and Information Sheet Gb Changing s

of Rights anvd Reapoi
Ohited Suppont Order (form FL-182) s aftached. : W
Fotm Adcoled Ror Nandatocy (e ) ~ UDOMENT r )
S Cotnet of Coldoroda ) ’(‘Mmﬂy&w) Q m“;": 6

R TIr ) : T T AU AR AR il
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. - &
TARRIAGE OF Lot maa, frct rame of Jinibsy: 1n ve MALTiBGE OFf MCMCLURMNCAR wbex
o ¢ WD 00235
4. 1. X)) Amartat setfiomunt agrasimorit hetween e parties i¢ attached.
I 771 Awritien stiputation for judgment betwson B1é partes is attached.
. [.] Chid gustody and visitation Is ordared #s sat fortn in ths attsched
(13 ) matital setbement agrasrmant, stipulation for judgment, or oftvr writhars sgreemont.

(@) 1.....) Child Custody and Visitation Order Attachenent (form F1,-341).

18y [.] Stipuiation and Qrder for Custody andior Visitabon of Children (form FL-355).
@y (7] other (speoity): v

J——

L[] Chiid suppart s ordersd as sef forth in tha attached
(1) [~ mevitat sattiement agreement, stiputation for judgimant, or ofhver wiitien tgrestment.
(2) [_.) Chit Support Infotmetion and Ortlor Aftootymant (form FLI4Z),
@ ) Stipuletion to Estabiisls or Modity Chikt Support dnid Order (form FL-350).

(4) () other (specify):

m, K] Spouset support is ordered as set fority in the attsched
(1) (3] mevitat etiment agréement, stipulation for judgmeit, ar othar wiitien agreement,
() () Spousal or Family Support Order Attschment (fom FL-343).
@ () other (speciy):

[7") NOTICE: It is the gost of thls state that sach party will make roasonable good faith efiors to becoms sstf.supporting
as provided for In Family Code saction 4320, Tie fafurs to make reastnable good faith afforts may be one of the
factore congiderad by the cotrt as a basls for modifying or larmiasting epoustd support. :

n, L&) Propery division ts ordered as set forth In attached
(1 [X_] merital settioment agsreement, stipulation for judgment, or othar wiittert agreoment.
(3 [.] other (spuaify): :

0. [""] Parentage js astabiished for children of this relationshipy bom prior & the mamage.

p. ] Other (specify):

mmmmmmmmtwmmmmm;m and te paities mmm'mmmmﬁWs

provigions.
Jurigdiction [ reserved t make sther orders necessary o cany out this judgment.
Dater
' - SIKIAL OFFCER
8  Numbet of pages atiuched: 3 : (] SraNATURE FOLLOWS LAST ATTAGHHENT

~ , NOTICE ,
Dlasutuﬂonorbnalwparmnmwautomamﬂyomwmmwofawommaoﬁwspm'swm,m
stiremant benefil plan, power of Gileney, .pey-on-death bink account, tranferon-death vehide reglatration, survivorship
ﬂgmmanypmpMyomedmwntmw.mdawomwummm. ¥ does ot mtometicelly cance! the rghts of &

spouse as banoficiery of the other spouse’s Me insurgtios poficy, You should review thess matiers, as well as any credlt
cards,” ofher credit mocounts, Insurgnos policies, retireiment benefl plans, and credit reporis, to determine whether they

. -.should bechanged or whether you shonid take any otheracloe,
A dabt or abligation may be- assigned 3 one perty as part of the diasolution of propary. snd e

ey the debt or obligation, the crediior fhay be ablo 16 collstt from the other parly.

o debis, but I that pany. does not

An aamings assignment will automaticatly be issued ¥ child fsuz?bm famlly support, or apomat support is ordeved,

Any pary required to pay support mist pay interast on ovordue Amaunts ot the “isgal rate,” which s curtently 10 percent.
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{ JOYCH B. FLEMING, BEQ.
LAW OFFICE OF JOYCH &. FLENING
, § 41877 Enterprise Cirale North
| iyite 220
| Témeoula, Califorais 925%0
:(90$) 296-6761 ¥hX: (909) 296-6762

 SUPERIOR COURT YOR THE STATE. OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, SOUIHWESY JUSTICE CERTER
In Re Marriage of: Case No. SWD 00238
| petivioner: DAVID K. NoCLORE
1 BTTPULATION FOR
JUDGMEBNT

)
)
)
i )
| and ;
Respondent:  CONBTANCE D, MoCLURE }
)

The parties have entered inte this agreemsnt and make it

 effective as of the date of execution. The parties to this

agreement are: (&) CONSTANCE D; MoCLURE, hereinafter referred to as

"Wife" and (b) DAVID R. MCCLURE, hereinafter referred to as

i "Husband" . 'fha partiesg hereby mutually agree as follows:
STALXELICAL

A. The parties were married on Rpril 5, 1986, and

23 | separated om Maxch 1, 2002, a marriage of 15 yeavs, 11 montha
24 j duration. ‘

28 - B, The parties have no minor children,

26 (o Wife's Social Security Number is ; and

o Husbam& 5 SQmal Sercuriby Numbax: is _
/ / / i e

mmmmawmmﬂmzutmwmw
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1 . Irreconcilable differences have arisen between the

2 | parties and these differences have led to an irremediable breakdown

il of the marriage. The parties have agreed to live free; from apy

4 || intexrference by the othex.

CY E. Thexe ig currently on file in the Superior Court of

6 || Riverside County, Case No. BWD 000235, a proceeding for dissolution

7 I of marriage betwesen the parties.

] . - 1.
¢ 9 | agreement are to:

The purposes of thie

10 (a) settle all property interest and yights that
11 | sach party may have with respect to the other; and

12 (b) mettle the cbligations of each party for the
13 § support of the other and their winor children; aﬁd
] (¢) relinquish any and all past, prepentior future
15 § claime that each may have against the property ox the estate of the
16 § other and his or her exécutom, administrators, representatives,
17 § successors and assigne, except as otherwise provided hexein,

18 2. The parties knowingly and

19 § intelligently waive, now and forever the right to request and
20 | receive spousal support from the other party with the full
21 J kuowledge and understanding that by waiving spousal suppc;rt at this
22 time, they will not be able to go back into any court and request
23 || support in the future. |

24 3. PROPERTY AND DRBT EROVISIONS:

25 The parties have divided all of the community property

zaaand asgets and there are none ta be disposed of by way of this

sty

 Agresment. Bach party shall keep the personal property n

28 | posmession,
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The parties are the owners in

3 f Joint tenancy of the residence and veal property locatdd at 43481
4 § Desgie Way, Hemet, California 92544. Husband ghall immediately

5 |f execute an interspousal transfer deed conveying all of his right,

6 title and interest in the property to Wife. There will be no

equalization payment at this time but W
| between the Eﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬁ with the appropriate credits to Wife for

maintaining said property.

12 | hereby waive service of Final Declaration of Disclosuxe from the
13 {| other party. Bach party unﬁeratandé that by .jagmeing to this
14 || waivexr, they may be affecting theix ability to have tie judgment
15 § pet aside as provided by law. The authority to execute this waiver |-
16 | is not intending, in and of itself, to affect the law regarding the
17§ fiductary obligation owed by the parties, the parties’ righta with
18 | respect to petting aside a judgment, or any other rights or
19 | responsibilities of the parties as provided by law. This waiver is
20 knowingly, intelligently, and voluntarily entered into by esach of
21§ the parties.
22 i & mﬂm PROCERDINGS: If either party elects to
23P£il¢ bankruptey proceedings, the court will ratain juriediction
24 | over the distribution of asgets and liabilities set forth herxein.

25 : 7. The Court

26 | in the parties' dissolution will reserve juxisdiction to divide

S equally between t;he partiea any liabilities omitted from diviamnf

ze | under thie agreememr t;hat would have been thelir commum.ty

ADDENDUM 20 JUDGMENT AND MARYTAL SETTLEMRNT AGREEMRNT
PAGR 3
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1uliabiliti@s ag of the effective date of the agreement. »Any after-

discovered assets shall be liquidated in & mutually agreed upon
nanger, with each party receiving 50% of thg proeeada%gherefrom.
This provision ghall not be deemed to impair the avajilability in a
court of competent jurisdiction of an& other remedy arising from
the omission of such property.

8. The parties will file smeparate

federal and gtate income tax returns for the year 2003 and will

file separately in every year thereafter. ST
¥ " y

(33

: The partles waive any right
and/or entitlement he/she may have toward's the other's
retirement/employment benefits, if any. |

l0. Husband and Wife each, agree that

they will not at any time hereafter contract any debtsucharges or
liabilities whatsocever for which the property or estate of the

other shall or may become liable or answerable; that they will, at

all times hereafter, keep the other party free and harmless from

any and all debts and liabilities which may have been heretcfore or
hereinafrer incurred by bim or hexr except as herein provided,

11. The parties agree that, except

am. -provided elsewhere in this agreement, any and all pweperty
acquired by either Husband or Wife from and after July 3, 2002,
shall be the scle and sepavate property of the one so acquiring
same and each of the parties raspeativély grants to the other all
such future acquisition of property as the sole and separate

N

property of the one acquiring same.

other, execute and deliver any'inatrument, furnish any information
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or perform ary other acts reapconably necessary to cam out the
provisions of this agreement without undue delay or expense.
Either party who fails to comply with this paxagraph shall
reimburse the other for any expense, including attorneys’ fess and
court costs, that, as a result of this failure, becomes reasonsbly
necessary to carry out this agfeaement.

13, - INTENE: The parties intend to settle all rights
and obligations between them, including all aspects of their
marital rights and ablig&tions. Ereept as ot:herwiagwpxovidad
herein, each of the »};;artiea releases the othexr from all
liabilities, AQebts and other obligét:innﬁs of any kin&, whether
previously or hereafter incurred, including personal obligations
and encumbrances on the other's pi‘operty. except that peither this
release nor any provision of this agreement shall affeck the right
of either party to collact or recover attorneys' fees or costs for

enforcing or modifying the rights under this agreement.

only by an instrument in writing signed by both of them, an oral
agreement to the extent that the parties execute it, ox an in court
oral agreemsnt made into an order by a court of caompetent
jurisdiction.

15. The parties hereto

(33

stipulate that this cause may be tried as an unconteated matter by
a Commissioner sitting as a Temporary Judge. The parties waive

their rightes to Notice of Trial, Statement of Decision, A and

|| Conelusions of Law, Motions fox a new. trial, .

appeal.  The parties hereto agree that the terms of this
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1§ stipulation and waiver may be incorporated into the final Judgment
2 | of Dissolution of Marriage to be obtained in this matter and that

3| the parties shall each be bound by the terms hereof.

Each of the parties shall execute

5 | forthwith all documents necessary to carry out the terms of this
¢ | agreement, and upon failure so to do within 10 days, the Court may,

7 fupon appropriate wotion, appoint the County Clerk as its

& § commigsioner to execute said documents. Purther, each party shall
g providez to the other any and all documents related to any property
10 | apgumed oy transferred to t:hé other. in this dimsolution,

13 The orders met forth herein shall be effective
12 | immediately and shall be enforceable until such time as the formal

13 | Judgment of Dissoclution of Marriage has been entered. .

15 § pated: &~ F - 04 (o -
DAVID R, MeCLURE
16
1
Dated: »5 "'y“ﬂiﬁ'
18 '
19
20 §f Dated: : '
, CONSTENCE 1. MeCLURE
21 \ Respondent :
224
23
: (NOTARY ACRNOWLEDGMENTS ATTACHED HERETO.)
24 - ; ;
25
26 = s
- I I8 80 ORDERED:
28
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1 § Dated:
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|

28

| FODHE OF ViR SOPERTOR CODRT
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OIAL SEAL
CFFILAA & AC A
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GOUNTY
My canﬁfik%w Oct. 31, 2007
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Bt o @’l Tvac ¢

RS TR

i az@mr
Signett Bgiore e o au:z.ﬁ:f_;MMv;.

MMWMJN
Notary Pibiic 5
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1 | stipulation and waiver way be incorporated into the final Judgment
2 f of Dismolution of Marrisge to be obtained in this matter and that
3} the parties shall each be bound by the terms hereof.

4 16, QIHER ORDERg: EBach of the parties shall execute
5 | forthwitn a1l documents necessary to carry out the terms of this
¢ | agreement;, and upon failure‘so to do within 10 days, the Court may,
T f upon appxopriaté motion, appoint the County Clerk as its
¢ | conmiasioner to exesute said documents. Furthex, ea&h party shall
9 | provide to the othar any and all documents related to any property
10 | assumed or transferred to the other in this disaalution;

11 ' The orders set forth herein shall be effective
12 § immediately and shall be enforceable until such time as the formal
13 | Judgment of Dissolution of Marriage has been entered.

14

15 | Daved:

T DAVID R. McCLURR

16 \w\\\ Petitioner i
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